classified into three groups—a cost-related group, a policy-related group, and a produc-

tion-condition-related group. For these groups, four different criteria weight allocation

scenarios were constructed, as shown in Table 9. In scenario 1, the criteria were weighted

equally. Meanwhile, scenario 2 focused on cost-related criteria. Scenario 3 was concerned

with policy criteria, while scenario 4 was concerned with production conditions. As

shown in Figure 7, the sensitivity analysis results showed that the weight of the criteria

had a significant influence on the evaluation results of the proposed method. The ranking

of countries did not show a big difference between the base scenario, where the weights

of the criteria were determined by the proposed method, and scenario 1. Another finding

was that the rankings of India, Thailand, and Vietnam were always at the top, regardless

of differences in the allocation of weights. As the weight of the cost-related criteria de-

creased, Malaysia’s ranking dropped significantly from 3rd to 7th place. In contrast, Sin-

gapore rose in rank as decision makers became more concerned about the criteria for pro-

duction conditions.

Table 9. Weighting scenarios.

Criteria Group
Scenarios

Base 1 2 3 4

Construction, installation cost Cost-related 0.094 0.1 +30% −10% −20%

Diversity of transportation services Production-condition-related 0.099 0.1 −20% −10% +30%

Labor cost Cost-related 0.096 0.1 +30% −10% −20%

Human resources availability Production-condition-related 0.109 0.1 −20% −10% +30%

Political stability Policy-related 0.120 0.1 −15% +30% −15%

Environmental management system Production-condition-related 0.073 0.1 −20% −10% +30%

Figure 6. The ultimate score for moving high-tech manufacturing.

4.4. Sensitivity Analysis
4.4.1. Criteria Weights

To analyze the sensitivity of the criteria weights to prioritization, first, the criteria are
classified into three groups—a cost-related group, a policy-related group, and a production-

Appl. Sci. 2023, 13, 688 17 of 24

condition-related group. For these groups, four different criteria weight allocation scenarios
were constructed, as shown in Table 9. In scenario 1, the criteria were weighted equally.
Meanwhile, scenario 2 focused on cost-related criteria. Scenario 3 was concerned with policy
criteria, while scenario 4 was concerned with production conditions. As shown in Figure 7,
the sensitivity analysis results showed that the weight of the criteria had a significant
influence on the evaluation results of the proposed method. The ranking of countries did
not show a big difference between the base scenario, where the weights of the criteria
were determined by the proposed method, and scenario 1. Another finding was that the
rankings of India, Thailand, and Vietnam were always at the top, regardless of differences
in the allocation of weights. As the weight of the cost-related criteria decreased, Malaysia’s
ranking dropped significantly from 3rd to 7th place. In contrast, Singapore rose in rank as
decision makers became more concerned about the criteria for production conditions.

Table 9. Weighting scenarios.

Criteria Group
Scenarios

Base 1 2 3 4

Construction, installation cost Cost-related 0.094 0.1 +30% −10% −20%
Diversity of transportation services Production-condition-related 0.099 0.1 −20% −10% +30%

Labor cost Cost-related 0.096 0.1 +30% −10% −20%
Human resources availability Production-condition-related 0.109 0.1 −20% −10% +30%

Political stability Policy-related 0.120 0.1 −15% +30% −15%
Environmental management system Production-condition-related 0.073 0.1 −20% −10% +30%

Logistics cost Cost-related 0.095 0.1 +30% −10% −20%
Land cost Cost-related 0.095 0.1 +30% −10% −20%

Government policy Policy-related 0.128 0.1 −15% +30% −15%
Climate Production-condition-related 0.090 0.1 −20% −10% +30%

Appl. Sci. 2023, 13, x FOR PEER REVIEW 17 of 25

Logistics cost Cost-related 0.095 0.1 +30% −10% −20%

Land cost Cost-related 0.095 0.1 +30% −10% −20%

Government policy Policy-related 0.128 0.1 −15% +30% −15%

Climate Production-condition-related 0.090 0.1 −20% −10% +30%

Figure 7. Weighting scenario analysis.

4.4.2. Psychological Behavior Coefficients

The advantage of the proposed method is the reinforcement of regret theory in the

prioritization process. Therefore, the coefficients reflecting the psychological behavior of

decision makers should also be analyzed for sensitivity. As shown in Figure 8, the risk

aversion coefficient is believed to have an influence on the prioritization outcome. How-

ever, the effect of this coefficient mainly swaps the rank of adjacent alternatives. For ex-

ample, when the risk-aversion coefficient is greater than or equal to 0.88, the rankings for

[…]

Scenario Base Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4

R
A

N
K

Brunei Darussalam Vietnam Lao PDR Malaysia India

Indonesia Philippines Thailand Myanmar Singapore

Cambodia Bangladesh Sri Lanka

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.88 0.9 1

R
A

N
K

RISK AVERSION COEFFICIENT

Brunei Darussalam Vietnam Lao PDR Malaysia India

Indonesia Philippines Thailand Myanmar Singapore

Cambodia Bangladesh Sri Lanka

Figure 7. Weighting scenario analysis.

4.4.2. Psychological Behavior Coefficients

The advantage of the proposed method is the reinforcement of regret theory in the
prioritization process. Therefore, the coefficients reflecting the psychological behavior of
decision makers should also be analyzed for sensitivity. As shown in Figure 8, the risk
aversion coefficient is believed to have an influence on the prioritization outcome. However,
the effect of this coefficient mainly swaps the rank of adjacent alternatives. For example,
when the risk-aversion coefficient is greater than or equal to 0.88, the rankings for India
and Thailand are interchangeable. Similarly, the rankings of Indonesia and Singapore swap
with very low or very high values of the risk-aversion coefficient.

Appl. Sci. 2023, 13, 688 18 of 24

Appl. Sci. 2023, 13, x FOR PEER REVIEW 17 of 25

Logistics cost Cost-related 0.095 0.1 +30% −10% −20%

Land cost Cost-related 0.095 0.1 +30% −10% −20%

Government policy Policy-related 0.128 0.1 −15% +30% −15%

Climate Production-condition-related 0.090 0.1 −20% −10% +30%

Figure 7. Weighting scenario analysis.

4.4.2. Psychological Behavior Coefficients

The advantage of the proposed method is the reinforcement of regret theory in the

prioritization process. Therefore, the coefficients reflecting the psychological behavior of

decision makers should also be analyzed for sensitivity. As shown in Figure 8, the risk

aversion coefficient is believed to have an influence on the prioritization outcome. How-

ever, the effect of this coefficient mainly swaps the rank of adjacent alternatives. For ex-

ample, when the risk-aversion coefficient is greater than or equal to 0.88, the rankings for